COMMISSIONER PROCEEDINGS

JANUARY 2, 2024

COUNTY EMPLOYEES SALARIES:

GRANT, NEBRASKA

\$ 61467 10

The regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners of Perkins County, Nebraska, was held at 8:30 a.m. in the County Courthouse in Grant, Nebraska.

Present: Commissioners Sid Colson, Mark Bottom, Steve Tucker, County Attorney Richard Roberts, and Clerk Rita Long.

Chairman Colson called the meeting to order at 8:30 a.m. It was announced that notice of this meeting had been published in the Grant Tribune-Sentinel on December 28, 2023. Chairman announced the location of the Open Meetings Act Poster in the Commissioner's Room. Commissioner Tucker made the motion to approve the minutes of December 18, 2023, meeting as published in the Grant Tribune-Sentinel. Commissioner Bottom seconded, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried. The agenda was reviewed. Motion was made by Commissioner Bottom to approve the continuing agenda, seconded by Commissioner Tucker, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

COUNTY EMPLOYEES SALARIES:	\$ 61467.10
GENERAL	
Adams Bank & Trust - Grant	162.50
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division	8069.37
Clyde Barry	19.00
Blue360 Media	657.48
Peggy Burton	213.27
Mary Buss	96.00
Century Link	70.63
The Cornhusker Marriott	375.00
Country Supply	34.99
Crowne Plaza Kearney	269.90
DAS State Accounting-Central Finance	614.40
Datashield	125.25
Dickinson Land Surveyors, Inc	540.00
Law Office of Steven E Elmshaeuser	37.50
City of Grant	2022.76
Hamilton Information Systems Inc.	1884.70
Robert S. Harvoy	394.20
Holiday Inn Express - Kearney	344.85
Hometown Leasing	138.38
Image Total Fitness, LLC	1914.00
Keith County Jail	1400.00
Charles Kuskie	16.00
The Lincoln National Life Ins. Co.	1317.90
Lindemeier Law Office	275.00
Mar's Service Center, Inc.	179.41
MIPS Inc	179.00
NACO	175.00
National Association of Counties	450.00

Nebraska Health and Human Services	90.00
Nordhausen Law LLC	1100.00
Perkins Co. Clerk	48.00
Perkins Co. Comm Hospital	91.00
Pinnacle Bank	14532.26
Pinnacle Bank - Grant	2398.42
Psychological Resources	150.00
Sandhills State Bank	437.50
Verizon Wireless	59.34
West Central NE. Development Dist.	1488.70
ROADS	
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division	1192.87
Bomgaars Supply	562.34
Consolidated Telcom, Inc.	114.75
Eastern Sky Inc.	1459.00
Great Plains Communication	215.11
Hi-Line Cooperative, Inc.	910.67
NPPD	338.83
NE Child Support Payment Center	250.00
Perkins Co. Health Services	273.00
Pinnacle Bank	4196.51
Pinnacle Bank - Grant	3860.43
Sandhills State Bank	212.50
Young's Welding, Inc.	409.74
PUBLIC TRANSIT	
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division	84.47
City of Grant	17.96
Perkins Co. Senior Center	602.00
Pinnacle Bank	303.44
E-911 SERVICES	
Century Link	1014.25
Northland Business Systems	3800.00
AMBULANCE	
One Billing Solutions, LLC	1245.52
TRANSFER AMBULANCE	
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division	10.89
One Billing Solutions, LLC	2607.84
Pinnacle Bank	45.43

Claims submitted to the County Board were reviewed. A motion was made by Commissioner Tucker to approve the claims, seconded by Commissioner Bottom, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

8:40 a.m. Opened Public Forum and closed at 9:15 a.m.

Correspondence was read.

Unfinished Business:

The HVAC for the courthouse and the Tiering Agreement with Keith County will be forwarded to the January 16, 2024, meeting.

No new updates to discuss from TERC on Wheatland Ethanol.

Ed Dunn, the city manager, will update the Baseball Field Playground at a later date.

New Business:

Commissioner Bottom moved to approve to have chairman sign the amended memorandum of understanding community-based juvenile services aid program. Commissioner Tucker seconded the motion, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried. Chairman Colson signed another page on the agreement for the statewide stop sign program that was done on December 4, 2023.

The Board heard reports from Highway/Noxious Weed Superintendent Mike Dolezal, Sheriff Jim Brueggeman, County Clerk Rita Long and Assessor Peggy Burton

Commissioner Bottom moved to approve the renewal Contract with Pritchard & Abbott Inc. for appraisal services. Commissioner Tucker seconded the motion, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

The next regular meeting will be held on Tuesday, January 16, 2024, at the Perkins County Courthouse in Grant, Nebraska.

10:19 a.m. Commissioner Tucker made the motion to adjourn the meeting, seconded by Commissioner Bottom, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

Meeting adjourned.

Rita A. Long County Clerk

Perkins County Courthouse will be CLOSED January 15th, 2024, in observance of Martin Luther King Day. This is in accordance with the state holiday schedule.